

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

All the debts, liabilities, rights, privileges, and SECT. 2. powers of the said West Waterville Savings Bank shall devolve upon the Cascade Savings Bank, whenever such Bank. change of name is effected.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 31, 1885.

#### Chapter 375.

An Act to legalize the acts and doings of the Assessors of Dyer Brook Plantation, in the county of Aroostook

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The acts and doings of the assessors of Dyer Doings of asses-sors of Dyer Brook plantation, SECT. 1. Brook Plantation, in the county of Aroostook, in the assess- Brook plantation, ment of taxes in said plantation, from the year eighteen hundred and eighty, to the year eighteen hundred and eightyfour inclusive, are hereby legalized and made valid.

**SECT. 2.** This act shall take effect when approved,

Approved January 31, 1885.

#### Chapter 376.

An Act to amend an act, entitled "An Act to incorporate the East Branch Dam Company," approved April twenty-six, eighteen hundred and fifty-two.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section four of an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the the East Branch Dam Company" approved April twenty-six, eighteen hundred and fifty-two, is amended by striking out the words "twelve and a half" in the second line, and inserting instead thereof the word 'twenty,' and by inserting after the word "dam" and before the word "and" in the fourth line of said section the words 'and for lumber cut in short lengths, for stave or pulp material or similar purposes passing over the works and improvements of said corporation, a toll of ten cents per cord is hereby established,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows : namely----

Charter of East Branch Dam Co., amended.

Liabilities, etc , devolved upon Cascade Savings

519Снар. 375

#### TOWN OF BUCKSPORT TO ISSUE BONDS.

SECT. 4. A toll is hereby granted for the use of said corporation of twenty cents for each and every thousand feet, board measure, of logs and other lumber, woods scale, which passes through and over said Grand Lake dam, and for lumber cut in short lengths for stave or pulp material or similar purposes passing over the works and improvements of said corporation, a toll of ten cents per cord is hereby established, and the corporation shall have a lien on all such -lien for paylogs or lumber as security for the payment of said toll; and ment of. if the same be not paid within ten days after the arrival of said logs or lumber within the limits of the Penobscot Boom. the corporation may advertise the sale of so much of said logs or lumber as may be necessary to pay said toll and expenses, in one of the newspapers printed in Bangor, the publication to be at least ten days before the day appointed for the sale, and if the payment be not made before the time appointed, may proceed to sell so much of said logs or lumber, as may be required to pay said toll and expenses.'

> SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

> > Approved February 2, 1885.

#### Chapter 377.

An Act to authorize the town of Bucksport to retire or oxchange its bonded indebtedness, and to issue new bonds for that purpose.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The town of Bucksport is hereby authorized to SECT. 1. retire, by purchase or exchange, at the option and with the consent of the holder, its bonded indebtedness, either at or before the maturity thereof, and for this purpose to issue new bonds, in such form and amount, and with such rates of interest, and payable at such times and in such manner, as shall be determined by a majority vote of the legal voters of said town; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall authorize any increase in the indebtedness of said town.

Sect. 2. To carry into effect the provisions and purposes of this act, said town is hereby authorized to pass such votes

Town of Backsport authorized bonded debt.

-proviso.

Authorized to pass votes and make contracts

#### 520

Снар. 377

Toll.

-lumber may be sold for payment.